

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3779

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/04/2023

TRAINING UNDER DDU-GKY TO THE YOUTHS OF ANDHRA PRADESH


3779. SHRI KANAKAMEDALA  RAVINDRA KUMAR:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:

(a)    details of training that is being provided to youths of Andhra Pradesh under Deen Dayal

 Upadhyayay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY);

(b)   whether any special educational/training curriculum has been prepared for them in this

 connection;

(c)     if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether youths who are undergoing this training are being provided stipend/ scholarship/financial assistance during the training period; and

(e)     if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) to (c)   The training being imparted to the youths under DDU-GKY is based on the

qualification packs approved by National Skills Qualification Committee. The training consists of theory, practical and on-the job training (OJT) imparted in domain skills, computer skills, soft skills and English skills. The details of the trades under which training is being provided to youths of Andhra Pradesh are given as Annexure-I.

(d) & (e)    DDU-GKY guidelines provide for the following financial benefit to the candidate

other than Training Cost & Assessment Cost: 1. Boarding & Lodging for Residential Trainees 2.

Post Placement Support, 3.Uniform, 4. Food & Transport for Non Residential Trainees, 5. Travel Support, 6. Retention Support, 7.Career Progression Support 8. Counselling support including medical checkups for candidates placed in foreign countries 9. Mobile top-up support @ Rs. 50 per month for a period of 12 months is also permissible within the Scheme for mobile tracking of the trainee. Details are provided in Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Rajya Sabha Untarred Question No.

3779 due for answer on 05.04.2023.


Details of sector-wise trades under which training is being provided under DDU-GKY in Andhra Pradesh:

S. No. SECTOR TRADE

1

Aerospace & Aviation

Airline Customer Service Executive

2 Aerospace and Aviation

3 Airline Customer Service Executive

4 ALLIED HEALTH CARE

5 General Duty Attendant (GDA)

6

Apparel

Specialised Sewing Machine Operator

7 Apparel, Made-Ups & Home Furnishing

8 Assistant Designer- Made ups

9 Sewing Machine Operator

10 Specialised Sewing Machine Operator

11

Automotive

Automotive Automation and Robotics Engineer

12 Automotive Electrician

13 Automotive Machining Assistant

14 Automotive Maintenance Assistant

15 Automotive Maintenance Technician-Mechanical

16 Automotive Welding Machine Assistant

17 Dealership Sales and Value Added Services Executive

18 Forklift Operator/Driver

19 Four Wheeler Service Assistant

20 Four Wheeler Service Technician

21 Light Motor Vehicle Driver

22 Showroom Hostess - Customer Relationship Executive

23 Social Media & Digital Marketing Manager

24 Taxi Driver

25 Two Wheeler Service Technician

26 AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

27 Basic Automotive Servicing 2 wheeler 3 wheeler

28 Basic Automotive Servicing 4 wheeler

29 Driver cum Mechanic

30 Driver LMV

31
Banking, Financial

Services and Insurance

Accounts Executive

32 Business Correspondent & Business Facilitator

33 Equity Dealer

34
Beauty & Wellness

Assistant Beauty Therapist

35 Beauty Therapist


36 BEAUTY CULTURE & HAIR DRESSING

37 Beauty Therapy and Hair Styling level-1

38

BUSINESS &

COMMERCE Human Resource Associate

39

Capital Goods

CNC Operator Turning

40 CNC Programmer

41 CNC Setter cum Operator - Turning

42 CNC Setter cum Operator - Vertical Machining Centre

43 Designer Mechanical

44 Draughtsman Mechanical

45 Fitter- Electrical and electronic assembly

46 Fitter Fabrication

47 Fitter Mechanical Assembly

48

Manual Metal Arc Welding/ Shielded Metal Arc Welding

Welder

49 Technician Instrumentation

50

Construction

Advanced Architectural Drafting & 3D Design with

AUTODESK REVIT

51 Architecture & Civil 2D Drafting with AUTOCAD

52

Assistant Architectural Drafting & Basic 3D Design with

AUTODESK REVIT

53 Assistant Electrician

54 Assistant Surveyor

55 Construction Electrician - LV

56 Construction Fitter

57 Draughtsman

58 Draughtsperson-Civil works

59 EHS Steward

60 Fabricator

61 Helper Electrician

62 Multi Skill Technician - Fabrication

63 ELECTRICAL Electrician Domestic

64

ELECTRONICS

Basic Electronic Mechanic Module-1

65 Electrical Assembly Operator - Control Panel

66 Field Engineer RACW

67 Field Technician - Air Conditioner

68 Field Technician Computing And Peripherals

69 Field Technician Networking And Storage

70 Repair & Maintenance of Domestic Electronic Appliances

71 Service Engineer-IT Hardware

72 Service Technician - Home Appliances

73
Electronics &

Hardware

Assistant Installation Computing And Peripherals

74 CCTV Installation Technician

75 Electrical Assembly Operator ? Control Panel


76 Field Technician - Air Conditioner

77 Field Technician Computing And Peripherals

78 Field Technician Networking And Storage

79 Field Technician Other Home Appliances

80 Installation Technician - Computing and Peripherals

81 Mechatronics Designer and System Integrator

82 Multi Skill Technician (Electrical)

83 Solar Panel Installation Technician

84 VLSI Design Engineer

85

FABRICATION

Arc and Gas Welder

86 FIRE AND SAFETY ENGINEERING

87 Assistant Fire Operator

88
GARMENT MAKING

Drafting in fabric & Cutting- shirt, safari and kurta

89 Tailor (Basic Sewing Operator)

90

Green Jobs

Solar Photovoltaic Entrepreneur

91 Solar PV Installer - Civil

92 Solar PV Installer - Electrical

93 Solar PV Structural Assistant Design Engineer

94

Healthcare

Dental Assistant

95 Dietetic Aide

96 Emergency Medical Technician-Basic

97 Front Line Health Worker

98 General Duty Assistant

99 Geriatric Care Assistant

100 Home Health Aide

101 Home Health Aide Trainee

102 Hospital Front Desk Coordinator

103 Medical Equipment Assistant (Basic Clinical Equipment)

104 Medical Laboratory Technician

105 Medical Records Assistant

106 Patient Relations Associate

107 Pharmacy? Assistant

108 Phlebotomist

109 Transplant Coordinator

110 Vision Technician

111

HOSPITALITY

Cook (General)

112 Food & beverages Service

113 Hospitality Assistant

114
Hydrocarbons

Industrial Electrician (Oil & Gas)

115 Industrial Welder (Oil & Gas)

116 INFORMATION AND

COMMUNICATION

TECHNOLOGY

Accounts Assistant using Tally

117 BPO- Non Voice

118 BPO Voice


119 Computer Hardware Assistant

120 DTP and Print Publishing Assistant

121 Web Designing and Publishing Assistant

122 INSURANCE Insurance Sales Associate

123

IT - ITeS

AI - Data Scientist

124 IT-ITES

125 AI - Machine Learning Engineer

126 Analyst

127 Application Developer - Web & Mobile

128 Associate - Desktop Publishing(DTP)

129 Associate - Recruitment

130 CRM Domestic Non -Voice

131 CRM Domestic Voice

132 Customer Care Executive-Domestic- Non- Voice

133 Design Engineer

134 Domestic Data entry Operator

135 Junior Software Developer

136 Product Design Engineer - Mechanical

137 Software Developer

138 Sr. Associate - Desktop Publishing (DTP)

139 Web Developer

140 Leather Cutter- Footwear

141

Life Sciences

Maintenance Supervisor/In Charge HVAC Life Sciences

142 Manufacturing Assistant Life Sciences

143

Production Machine Operator- Active Pharmaceutical

Ingredient (API)/ Bulk Drug

144

Logistics

Consignment Tracking Executive

145 Documentation Assistant

146 Goods Packaging Machine Operator

147 Inventory Clerk

148

Material Handling Equipment (MHE) Maintenance

Technician

149 Warehouse Claims Coordinator

150 Warehouse Packer

151 Warehouse Picker

152 Warehouse Supervisor

153
Logistics & Supply

Change Management

Field Operation Executive - Custom Clearance - Import

154 Rail Mounted Quay Crane (RMQC) Operator

155 Supervisor

156
Management - Security

Personal Security Officer

157 Unarmed Security Guard

158 MEDICAL AND

NURSING

Bedside Assistant

159 Laboratory Technician

160 Mining Fireman


161 Mine Electrician

162 Plumbing Plumber - General

163

Power

Electrician Domestic Solutions

164 Industrial Electrician

165 REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING

166 Repair and maintenance of Window and Split A.C

167

RENEWABLE

ENERGY Solar electric System Installer & Service Provider

168

Retail

Retail Sales Associate

169 Retail Trainee Associate

170 Sales Person ( Retail)

171
Security

Security Supervisor

172 Unarmed Security Guard

173 SOFT SKILLS Soft Skills for Base Line Staff in Service sector

174

Telecom

Broadband Technician

175 Customer Care Executive (Call Centre)

176 Customer Care Executive (Relationship Centre)

177

Telecom Customer Care Executive - Call Center/Relationship

Center

178

Tourism & Hospitality

Captain

179 F&B Service Trainee

180 Facility Manager

181 Food & Beverage Service - Associate

182 Food & Beverage Service Assistant

183 Food & Beverage Service-Steward

184 Front Office Associate

185 Housekeeping Attendant (Manual Cleaning)

186 Housekeeping Executive

187 Kitchen Helper

188 Kitchen Steward

189 Meet & Greet officer

190 Meeting, Conference and Event Planner

191 Multi-cuisine Cook

192 Tour Manager

193 Trainee Chef

Source: Details provided by State of Andhra Pradesh


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) to (e) of the Rajya Sabha Untarred Question No.

3779 due for answer on 05.04.2023.


Financial benefits being provided to the candidates under DDU-GKY:

S.

No.
Item

3 months

(576 hr)

6 months

(1152 hr)

9 month

(1728 hr)

12 month

(2304 hr)


Common Costs for Residential / Non Residential courses

1 Total Training Cost per candidate

A Category I @ Rs. 49.00 per hour 28,224.00 56,448.00 84,672.00 112,896.00

B Category II @ Rs. 42.00 per hour 24,192.00 48,384.00 72,576.00 96,768.00

C Category III @ Rs. 35.10 per hour 20,217.60 40,435.20 60,652.80 80,870.40

2

Special Area allowances @ additional 10% of S. No. 1, in case training centre is located in Special Areas.

Special Areas is defined as:

(i) North- Eastern states (Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland, Sikkim, Tripura,

(ii) Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand

(iii) Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Lakshadweep Islands

(iv) Districts affected by Left Wing Extremism (LWE) as identified by M/o Home Affairs for Integrated Action Plan

A Category I @ Rs. 49.00 per hour 2,822.40 5,644.80 8,467.20 11,289.60

B Category II @ Rs. 42.00 per hour 2,419.20 4,838.40 7,257.60 9,676.80

C Category III @ Rs. 35.10 per hour 2,021.76 4,043.52 6,065.28 8,087.04

3

Uniform (1 set for trainings less than or equal to 6 months and 2 sets for more months)

1,270 1,270 2,540 2,540

4 Post Placement Support (provided to Candidates through PIAs)

A
Within District of Domicile (Rs 1270 per month for 2 months)
2,540 2,540 2,540 2,540

B
Within State of Domicile (Rs 1270 per month for 3 months)
3,810 3,810 3,810 3,810

C
Outside State of Domicile (Rs 1270 per month for 6 months)
7,620 7,620 7,620 7,620

5 Boarding & Lodging cost for Residential Courses

A X category cities   @ Rs.375 per day 33,750 67,500 101,250 135,000

B Y category cities   @ Rs.315 per day 28,350 56,700 85,050 113,400

C Z category cities     @ Rs.250 per day 22,500 45,000 67,500 90,000

D
Other places (includes all Rural areas)

@ Rs.220 per day
19,800 39,600 59,400 79,200

6
Food and Transport cost per candidate for Non Residential Courses
11,700 23,400 35,100 46,800

7
One-time Travel Cost upto a maximum Rs.4500 per candidate or as
4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500


per actual, whichever is lower.

8 Additional incentives to PIA

A

Retention support (for every candidate employed continuously for 365 days with a break of maximum 60 days)

3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

B

Career Progression (for every candidate who gets Rs 15,000 per month and holds the job for 3 months within 1 year of training)

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

C

Counselling support including medical check-up for candidates placed in Foreign countries (per candidate)

10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

9 Incentive for placement

A for placements between 70%- 85% 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

B for placements above 85% 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

10 Assessment & Certification 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

11
Mobile tracking @ Rs. 50/month for 12 months.
600 600 600 600


*****

